#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-01**

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE POMONA VALLEY PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

### MARILEE SCAFF THOMPSON CREEK SPREADING GROUNDS

WHEREAS, Marilee Scaff as co-chair of the Water Task Force of Claremont League of Women Voters spearheaded a feasibility study for the Thompson Creek Spreading Grounds which is owned and operated by the Pomona Valley Protective Association; and,

WHEREAS, the study was named for a Merit Award from the American Planning Association for "Innovation in Green Community Planning"; and,

WHEREAS, the Pomona Valley Protective Association desires to recognize Marilee Scaff's tireless efforts and environmental stewardship concerning water resources and conservation, particularly concerning the Thompson Creek Spreading Grounds.

NOW, THERFORE, the Board of Directors of the Pomona Valley Protective Association does hereby resolve, determine and order as follows:

<u>Section 1. Spreading Grounds Name.</u> The Thompson Creek Spreading Grounds owned and operated by the Pomona Valley Protective Association shall hereafter be designated and known as the Marilee Scaff Thompson Creek Spreading Grounds.

<u>Section 2. Implementation.</u> The Pomona Valley Protective Association will coordinate with the City of Claremont and other agencies as necessary to provide implementing Spreading Grounds signage.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective April 20, 2019.

## **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

## POMONA VALLEY PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

"The challenge of life is to make something satisfying and beautiful out of the chaos of events that make up your days amid the times in which you live and the personal relationships that you cherish." (Marilee Scaff, <u>Strength For The Journey</u>, autobiography, written at age 102.